

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 2020-0470

SCOTT PAINE

v.

RIDE-AWAY, INC. D/B/A MOBILITY WORKS

---

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION  
OF THE ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

---

REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
SCOTT PAINE

Allan K. Townsend, Esq. #269356  
Employee Rights Group  
92 Exchange Street  
Portland, Maine 04101  
(207) 874-0905  
Allan@EmployeeRightsLaw.Attorney

Jon Meyer, Esq. #1744  
Backus, Meyer, and Branch, LLP  
116 Lowell Street  
Manchester, NH 03105-0516  
(603) 668-7272  
jmeyer@backusmeyer.com

Oral argument to be presented by:  
Allan K. Townsend

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	RSA 354-A does not contain any language that permits employers to refuse to accommodate employees who use medical marijuana to treat non drug-related disabilities. ....	5
	A. The drug proviso in 354-A’s definition of disability is irrelevant to this case.....	5
	B. The drug proviso in 354-A’s disability definition materially differs from the drug use provisions in the ADA and Rehab Act. ....	7
	C. Massachusetts’ Law Against Discrimination contains a drug proviso almost identical to 354-A’s and the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court still held that disabled employees may be entitled to reasonable accommodations for medical marijuana use. ....	9
	D. Even if 354-A’s drug proviso were relevant to this case, the Court should hold that Mr. Paine did not engage in an “illegal use” of marijuana because of RSA 126-X.....	10
	E. The case law that Mobility Works relies upon is inapposite and unpersuasive.....	11
II.	This Court would not open the door to claims that employers must accommodate the use of other illegal drugs if it ruled in favor of Mr. Paine. ....	14
	Conclusion .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Appeal of Panaggio</i> , 172 N.H. 13 (2019).....	12
<i>Assenberg v. Anacortes Hous. Auth.</i> , 268 Fed. Appx. 643 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Barbuto v. Advantage Sales and Marketing, LLC</i> , 78 N.E.3d 37 (Mass. 2017).....	9
<i>Cease v. Hous. Auth. of Indiana County</i> , 247 A.3d 57 (Pa. Comm. Ct. 2021).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Fred Fuller Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 168 N.H. 606 (2016).....	5
<i>Emerald Steel Fabricators, Inc. v. Bureau of Lab. and Industries</i> , 230 P.3d 518 (Or. 2010) .....	10, 11
<i>Harrisburg Area Community College v. Pennsylvania Human Rel. Comm’n.</i> , 245 A.3d 283 (Pa. Comm. Ct. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Hudnell v. Thomas Jefferson U. Hosps., Inc.</i> , CV 20-01621, 2021 WL 63252 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2021).....	6
<i>Templeton v. Neodata Services, Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 617 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	15

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RSA 126-X:2(I) .....	11
RSA 354-A:2(IV) .....	5, 6, 11
RSA 354-A:2(XIV-a) .....	9
RSA 354-A:2(XIV-b).....	7

RSA 354:A-7(VII).....	9
RSA 354-A:25 .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 705(20)(C)(i).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12114(a).....	7
G. L. c. 94C, § 1 .....	10
G. L. c. 94c § 2(a).....	10
G. L. c. 151B, § 1(17).....	10
21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(d)(23) .....	10
105 Code Mass. Regs. 700.002 .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>EEOC Technical Assistance Manual on the Employment Provisions (Title I) of the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> .....	8
Memorandum of U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Development, <i>Medical Use of Marijuana and Reasonable Accommodation in Federal Public and Assisted Housing</i> (Jan. 20, 2011) .....	13
